

72335-9

72335-9

No. 72335-9-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

JOHN R. GIBBONS, DEC'D,

Appellant,

v.

THE BOEING COMPANY AND THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
AND INDUSTRIES OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

2011 DEC 9 10:17
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION I
CLERK'S OFFICE

Dorian D.N. Whitford, WSBA# 43351
Vail, Cross-Euteneier & Associates
819 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
P.O. Box 5707
Tacoma, WA 98415-0707
(253) 383-8770
Attorney for John R. Gibbons

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III. ISSUES.....	4
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
VI. ARGUMENT.....	11
A. Introduction:.....	8
B. There Remain Genuine Issues of Material Fact Precluding Summary Judgment.....	12
C. There is Not Substantial Evidence in the Record To Support Several of the Superior Court’s Findings of Fact.....	17
VII. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A. Table of Cases

Washington Cases

<i>Adams v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 883, 942 P.2d 1087 (1997).....	10
--	----

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Cantu v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 14, 277 P.3d 685 (2012).....	10
<i>Clauson v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 130 Wn.2d 580, 925 P.2d 624 (1996).....	12
<i>Grimes v. Lakeside Industries.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 554, 897 P.2d 431 (1995).....	10
<i>Hash v. Children's Orthopedic Hosp.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 912, 757 P.2d 507 (1988).....	9
<i>Hastings v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 24 Wn.2d 1, 163 P.2d 142 (1945).....	11
<i>Hilding v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 162 Wash. 168, 298 P. 321 (1931).....	11
<i>Hunter v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 43 Wn.2d 696, 263 P.2d 586 (1953).....	18
<i>Kahn v. Salerno</i> 90 Wn. App. 110, 951 P.2d 321 (1998).....	12
<i>Kilpatrick v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 125 Wn.2d 222, 883 P.2d 1370 (1994).....	16
<i>Mason v. Georgia-Pacific Corp.</i> , 166 Wn. App. 859, 271 P.3d 381 (2012).....	10, 15, 16
<i>Nelson v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 9 Wn.2d 621, 115 P.2d 1014 (1941).....	11
<i>Omeitt v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 21 Wn.2d 684, 152 P.2d 973 (1944).....	17
<i>Porter v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 51 Wn.2d 634, 320 P.2d 1099 (1958).....	14

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Romo v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 348, 962 P.2d 844 (1998).....	9, 10, 12
<i>White v. Kent Medical Center, Inc., P.S.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 163, 810 P.2d 4 (1991).....	14
<i>Wilber v. Dep't of Labor and Indus.</i> , 61 Wn.2d 439, 378 P.2d 684 (1963).....	11

B. Statutes, Regulations, and Court Rules

Wash. Rev. Code 51.04.010.....	11
Wash. Rev. Code 51.12.010.....	11
Wash. Rev. Code 51.32.050.....	1, 9
Wash. Rev. Code 51.32.067.....	1
Wash. Rev. Code 51.52.050(2)(a).....	9
Wash. Rev. Code 51.52.060.....	8
Wash. Rev. Code 51.52.090(8).....	17
Wash. Rev. Code 51.52.115.....	9, 10
Wash. Rev. Code 51.52.130.....	19
Wash. Rev. Code 51.52.140.....	10
Wash. Admin. Code 296-14-100(1)(b).....	15
Wash. Admin. Code 296-20-280.....	5
Civil Rule 56.....	9, 12
